Shares (out of which 4,236,000 Shares were held in treasury and no Shares

were held as subsidiary holdings);

7

(c) the Company had on 1 April 2023 purchased 148,667,706 Shares

(representing 5% of its issued Shares (excluding the Shares held in treasury)

as at the Latest Practicable Date) at the Maximum Price of S$7.10 for each

Share (being 105% of the average last dealt prices of the Shares for the five

consecutive trading days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date); and

(d) the purchase or acquisition of 148,667,706 Shares was made equally out of

profits and capital and either cancelled or held in treasury,

the financial effects of the Share Buy Back on the audited financial statements of

the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 would

have been as follows:

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 5% made equally out of profits (2.5%)

and capital (2.5%) and either cancelled or held in treasury

Group Company

Per audited

financial

statements

as at

31 March

2024

Proforma

after Share

Buy Back

Per audited

financial

statements

as at

31 March

2024

Proforma

after Share

Buy Back

(a) Share capital less treasury

shares ($m) 7,142.9 6,615.1 7,142.9 6,615.1

(b) General reserve ($m) 7,305.7 6,777.9 9,243.0 8,715.2

(c) Net asset value ($m) 16,337.9 15,282.3 17,469.9 16,414.3

(d) Net asset value per

Share ($) 5.49 5.41 5.87 5.81

(e) Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company ($m) 2,674.8 2,674.8 2,570.8 2,570.8

(f) Weighted average no. of

issued and paid-up

Shares(1) (m) 4,228.4 4,079.7 4,228.4 4,079.7

(g) Basic Earnings per Share

(“EPS”) (cents) 63.3 65.6 60.8 63.0

(h) Total borrowings(2) ($m) 13,448.0 13,448.0 11,951.7 11,951.7

(i) Liquid investments,

cash and cash

equivalents(3) ($m) 11,788.5 10,732.9 11,440.5 10,384.9

(j) Net borrowings(4) ($m) 1,659.5 2,715.1 511.2 1,566.8

(k) Equity holders’ funds(5) ($m) 16,337.9 15,282.3 17,469.9 16,414.3

(l) Gearing(6) (times) 0.82 0.88 0.68 0.73

(m) ROE(7) (%) 14.8 15.2 13.3 13.7

(n) Current ratio (times) 1.23 1.15 1.08 1.00

8

Notes:

(1) For the purpose of calculating EPS, in the case where Shares are bought back and held in

treasury, the “weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares” excludes Shares held in

treasury.

(2) “Total borrowings” means short term and long term notes payable, loans, and lease liabilities.